
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 7 February 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and David Simmons

Quorum = 3 

Pages
RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

Public Document Pack



The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 December 2017 (Minute 
Nos. 376 - 383) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.



Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Report for recommendation to Council

5. Medium Term Financial Plan and 2018/19 Budget 1 - 28

6. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 
2018/19

29 - 42

Part B Report for Decision by Cabinet

7. South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership 2018-2021 43 - 46

8. Visitor Economy Strategy 47 - 64

9. Landholdings Review - Sale of Various Sites 65 - 72

10. Minutes of the South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee 73 - 74

11. Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board Meeting 75 - 76

12. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act:

3.  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that  information).

13. Sale of Land at Minster Cliffs Estate 77 - 78

14. Appendix I: South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership - 
Business Plan 2018 – 21 – Exempt Appendix

79 - 100

15. Appendix II: South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership - 
Service delivery Plan 2018 – 21 – Exempt Appendix

101 - 
116

16. Landholdings Review - Sale of Various sites - Exempt Appendix 117 - 
118



Issued on Monday, 29 January 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 7 February 2018

Report Title Medium Term Financial Plan and 2018/19 Revenue and 
Capital Budgets

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To approve the 2018/19 revenue budget proposals.
2. To note the medium term funding position.
3. To approve the draft capital budget.
4. To note the additional amount of Council tax for parish 

precepts.
5. To consider the recommendations of Scrutiny 

Committee.
6. To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision 

Statement as set out in Appendix IX

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and 
the 2018/19 revenue and capital budget proposals.

1.2 Cabinet received a budget report on 6 December prior to the Provisional Local 
Authority Grant Settlement announced on 20 December.  This report updates 
that version of the budget report, taking into account the implications of the 
settlement.

1.3 The 6 December Cabinet report provided the basis for Scrutiny Committee’s 
examination of the budget proposals on 25 January. 

1.4 This report, if agreed by Cabinet, will then go forward to Council on 21 
February.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2 Background

Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2018/19

2.1 It was not expected that there would be major changes from the Settlement 
given the Multi Year Settlement from 2016/17 but in fact there were a number 
of very significant developments announced which will be considered below. 

100% Business Rate Pilots

2.2 The 6 December report to Cabinet included the Kent submissi
[...]
ovide a number of options for local authorities to use to 
calculate their MRP, which must be then be approved by Council annually.  Although 
options are recommended in the guidance the intention was not to be prescriptive, and 
local authorities can propose alternative approaches as long as they can demonstrate 
that the resulting MRP will be prudent.

This Policy will be reviewed on an annual basis.

For 2018/19 it is recommended that:

 for supported expenditure, and for all capital expenditure incurred prior to 1 April 
2008, MRP will, under delegated authority, be calculated under the Annuity Method 
over 50 years;

 MRP for all self-financed capital expenditure incurred after 1 April 2008 will, under 
delegated authority, be calculated under the Asset Life (Equal Instalment) Method;

 MRP in respect of leases and Public Finance Initiative (PFI) schemes brought on 
Balance Sheet under the International Financial Reporting Standards based 

Page 27



Appendix IX
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2018/19

Accounting Code of Practice will match the principal repayment for the associated 
deferred liability, to ensure that the impact on the revenue account is neutral; and

 where loans are made to other bodies for their capital expenditure, no MRP will be 
charged but the Council would apply the capital receipt arising from the principal 
repayments to reduce the CFR instead.

Page 28



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 7 February 2018

Report Title Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19

Cabinet Member Cllr. Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Olga Cole, Management Accountant

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

         
Recommendations 1. To recommend to Council the Treasury Strategy 2018/19 

and the Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Chartered Insti
[...]
0 10,000 10,000

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 

Meeting Date 7 February 2017

Report Title South Thames gateway Building Control Partnership 
Business Plan 2018 to 2021

Cabinet Member Cllr Gerry Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration

Head of Service James Freeman, Head of Planning

Lead Officer James Freeman, Head of Planning

Recommendations The Draft South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Partnership Business Plan for 2018 to 2021 be agreed

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and make any comments on the draft 
South Thames gateway Building Control Partnership (STG) Business Plan 2018 
to 2021 and to refer the comments to the Joint Committee.

2 Background

2.1 The South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership (involving Medway, 
Gravesham and Swale) went live in October 2007.  Under the terms of the 
Memorandum Agreement between the three partner authorities, a three year 
rolling business plan needs to be agreed. 

2.2 Each partner authority must advise the Secretary to the Joint Committee whether 
it approves or rejects the revised draft business plan by no later than 10 days 
before the Annual Meeting of the Joint Committee in June each year

2.3 Whilst much of the Building Control Partnership operation is subject to 
competition from Approved Inspectors, the service retains statutory 
responsibilities regarding public protection e.g. dangerous structures, demolitions, 
unauthorised works and maintaining registers etc.

2.4 Over the past year, the Building Control partnership has successfully

 maintained a balanced budget despite the difficult market competition and 
conditions;

 Over the past three years STG have further developed their IT systems to 
enhance off-site technology,  to provide 24/7 access to customer based 
systems and to deliver digital savings with other statutory bodies such as 
the 
[...]
lity None identified at this stage.

7 Appendices

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report

Page 45



 Appendix I: South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership – Business 
Plan 2018 – 21

 Appendix II: South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership – Service 
delivery Plan 2018 - 21

8 Background Papers

None.

Page 46



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date Wednesday 7 February 2018

Report Title Visitor Economy Framework

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson

Lead Officer Lyn Newton

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the Visitor Economy Framework for 2018 – 2023 
is adopted

2. That funding of £250,000 from the shared business 
rates pool with Kent County Council is used to 
contribute to the delivery of the framework

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Cabinet is asked to adopt the Visitor Economy Framework for 2018 – 2023 which 
sets out six priorities to maximise the contribution of the visitor economy to 
Sittingbourne, Faversham and the Isle of Sheppey.  A budget of £250,000 has 
been identified for delivery of the framework from the shared business rates pool 
with Kent County Council and that a request is made to release monies to support 
local delivery. 

1.2 This high level framework seeks to increase the contribution of the visitor 
economy to Swale and support to the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
through business growth and business rate retention.  

2 Background

2.1 The difference between Tourism and a Visitor Economy Framework is that whilst 
tourism is a function of people’s active interests and can be shaped and 
supported, a Visitor Economy Framework is the strategic leadership by the 
Council of the tourism industry and economy within a policy framework that 
enables stakeholders to fully play their part.

2.2 The premise driving this is that the Visitor 
[...]
nectivity
 Public realm improvements
 Sector support
 Developing the cultural offer
 Market segmentation and information management

3.2 The implementation of the Visitor Economy Framework will support a buoyant 
tourism, leisure and hospitality sector in Swale creating a more positive 
perception of place.  The framework will provide a five year timeframe for place 
shaping and set out clear principles to help Swale achieve its potential in a global 
tourism economy as a visitor destination.  The Borough will become a more 
prosperous place with distinctive identities and image that will help attract new 
inward investment, visitors and sustainable jobs.  We will be measured on the 
numbers of jobs created, new accommodation providers and bed spaces with an 
increase in room occupancy, greater visitor satisfaction, strong industry and 
public sector partnerships characterised by sharper communication.  

Page 48



3.3 A budget of £250,000 from the shared business rates pool is identified for the 
five- year Visitor Economy Framework (2018-2023).  It is proposed that in 
addition to the ECS Manager and the ECS Project Officer there will be a re-
alignment of other officer resources of up to 2 FTE posts equating to £85,000 per 
annum to deliver against this Framework.  This will be agreed by the Head of 
Service as part of the annual service planning together with continuing 
discussions with higher academic institutions continue with a view to securing 
tourism interns.  Our approach will be to also seek match funding along with 
partnership funding for initiatives e.g. S106, Coastal Communities Fund, EU 
PROFIT) to provide additional leverage and resources for delivery.

3.4 Preliminary actions will include establishing a new baseline position through an 
Economic Impact Assessment (more commonly known as the Cambridge Model); 
industry leads are currently being identified from the three geographical areas 
whose role will be to develop area action plans.  A C
[...]
ecognised 
nationally and internally for its advantageous business 
environment and for is wealth of visitor attractions

The relevant high-level objectives under this priority theme include:

 Enhance the Borough’s economic and tourism offer

 Keep Swale clean and tidy

 Protect and improve the natural and built environments
A Community To Be Proud Of – this priority theme focuses on the 
Council’s aspirations for the people of Swale.  In particular the 
following are relevant:

 Communities across Swale which people work together to 
solve the issues that confront their local areas

 A diverse, flourishing and well supported voluntary sector 
working to improve lives across the Borough

The relevant high-level objectives under this priority theme include:

 Foster economic growth and prosperity for all

 Encourage active communities and support the voluntary 
sector

Use our influence to ensure local skills are matched to local jobs.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

Delivery of a five year action plan will include the need for industry 
leads to be identified, working groups and work programmes and 
priorities to be agreed collaboratively with the Council. The current 
tourism service has one 0.5 FTE (ECS Project Officer) and one 

Page 50



0.25 FTE (ECS Manager) and will be supported with up to an 
additional 2 FTE at an annual cost of £85,000 to manage the 
Council’s investment of £250,000 and delivery of the Framework. 
The Head of Service will co-ordinate and steer an internal Officer 
Working Group where Council intervention and influence is needed 
to facilitate and support local action and stimulate growth.
The Council is also looking to collaborate with higher education 
Kent through its tourism degree courses to acquire additional 
resources through its funded intern programme and for the life of 
the Visitor Economy Strategy.  It is envisaged that funding of 
£250,000 from the shared business rates pool with Kent County 
Council is used for 
[...]
 Services Manager (Culture and Places) 

01795 417420 

lynnewton@swale.gov.uk

Martin Goodhew, 
ECS Project Offi cer (Culture and Places) 

01795 417399 

martingoodhew@swale.gov.uk 

If you would like alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 

language) we will do our best to accommodate your request.

Please contact the council at:

Customer Service Centre

Swale Borough Council

Swale House, East Street

Sittingbourne

Kent, ME10 3HT

Customer Service Centre  01795 417850
Photo courtesy of Visit Kent

P
age 64



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 9
Meeting Date 7 February 2018

Report Title Landholdings Review - Sale of Various Sites

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Anne Adams, Head of Property Services

Lead Officer Kent Parker, Estates Surveyor

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open with restricted appendix

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. That, on behalf of the Council, Cabinet agrees in 
principle to dispose of the freehold of the sites by auction 
at the reserve prices agreed with the auctioneers set out 
in Appendix III.
2. That the Head of Property Services in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance be 
authorised to finalise the terms and the Head of Legal 
Services be authorised to complete the necessary legal 
formalities in due course.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 As part of the Council’s Income Generation review work has been undertaken on 
a number of sites. The objectives being to release sites for development where 
this is considered appropriate and generate capital receipts for the Council.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to obtain approval for the freehold sale by auction of the 
Council owned sites (as shown on the attached plans Appendix I and II) as potential 
building plots.

1.3 The sites have been retained as potential future development plots. 
[...]
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Medium Term Financial Plan and 2018/19 Budget
	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2018/19
	7 South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership 2018-2021
	8 Visitor Economy Strategy
	APPENDIX Visitor Economy Framework

	9 Landholdings Review - Sale of Various Sites
	iTEM 9 Appendix I - Scrapsgate Road Minster
	ITEM 9 Appendix II - Frognal Gardens Teynham

	10 Minutes of the South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee
	11 Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board Meeting
	13 Sale of Land at Minster Cliffs Estate
	14 Appendix I: South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership - Business Plan 2018 - 21 - Exempt Appendix
	15 Appendix II: South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership - Service delivery Plan 2018 - 21 - Exempt Appendix
	16 Landholdings Review - Sale of Various sites - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


- 475 -
Published on 12 February 2018

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 20 February 2018

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 7 February 2018 from 7.00pm  - 
8.06 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair), Ken Pugh and David Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Robin Harris, Charlotte Hudson, Jo Millard, Lyn Newton, 
Mark Radford and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Monique Bonney, Nicholas Hampshire, 
Harrison,  Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Roger Truelove, Ghlin Whelan and Ted 
Wilcox.

APOLOGY: Councillor Bowles.

469 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

470 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 December 2017 (Minute Nos. 376 – 383) 
were taken as read approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

471 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part A Recommendation to Council

472 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 2018/19 BUDGET 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member, which set out the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and the 
2018/19 budget proposals.

The Cabinet Member introduced the report, referred to the localisation of business 
rates and thanked the Chief Financial Officer for his liaison and input.  He advised 
that Cabinet would be recommending to Council an increase of £4.95p per annum 
on a Band D property but pointed out that Swale still had the second lowest Council 
Tax in Kent.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance referred to the investment in 
retail development, the multi-storey car park, hotel and cinema as part of the 



Cabinet 7 February 2018 

- 476 -

Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Scheme and advised that there was 
budget provision for £2million for Sittingbourne and Sheerness Leisure Centres and 
half a million pounds set aside for play equipment in the Borough.  He added that 
viable housing options were being looked at.

Finally, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance drew attention to the 
tabled paper which contained an additional recommendation to include an extra 
£50,000 to be allocated from reserves for air quality initiatives.

In response to questions from a Member, the Cabinet Member advised that extra 
reserves were prudent so that Swale Borough Council (SBC) could be more secure 
in the future, and advised that the funds put aside for the new General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR)  being introduced in May 2018 was not detailed and 
was a precaution as SBC’s responsibilities were not yet known.  The same member 
highlighted that costs for the replacement swing bridge in Faversham had increased 
significantly and drew attention that the figure of £9k for Oare Gunpowder Works on 
page 24 of the report should be £19k.  There was a discussion about the increasing 
costs into the future of the Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board (LMIDB), and 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance advised that he sat on the 
Finance Committee of the LMIDB who worked hard to achieve reasonable rates.  
He added that he would like to see LMIDB itemised in Council Tax bills like the 
emergency services, so that the public could see the amount paid to the 
organisation.

Recommended:

(1) That the 2018/19 revenue budget proposals be approved.
(2) That the medium term funding position be noted.
(3) That the draft capital budget be approved.
(4) That the additional amount of Council tax for parish precepts be noted.
(5) That the recommendations of Scrutiny Committee be considered.
(6) That the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement as set out in Appendix IX 
be approved.
(7) That, in light of the Council motion on air quality on 24 January 2018, 
within the budget provision be made for an extra £50,000 to be allocated from 
reserved for air quality initiatives.

473 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2018/19 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member which set out the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential 
and Treasury Management Indicators for 2018/19.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance highlighted the low risk on 
investments and explained that a good return would be received from investing to 
fund the Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration scheme.



Cabinet 7 February 2018 

- 477 -

Recommended:

(1)  That the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 and the Prudential and 
Treasury Management Indicators be approved.

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

474 SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 2018-2021 

Cabinet Member for Planning

The Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the report and drew attention to the 
continuing success of the partnership, which would be joined by Canterbury City 
Council in April 2018.

Resolved:

(1)  That the Draft South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership 
Business Plan for 2018 to 2021 be agreed.

475 VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGY 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration introduced the report and drew attention to 
the tabled paper which included a review of recommendations from the Policy 
Development and Review Committee (PDRC).  The Cabinet Member highlighted 
that all recommendations had been considered and would be included as referred 
to the in the tabled paper.

The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities commended the 
discussion at the PDRC meeting, and for the suggested recommendations from that 
meeting.

A Member said he was pleased that the recommendations from PDRC had been 
considered and were now included, but reminded the Cabinet Member that other 
points had been raised within the discussion at the PDRC meeting that were not 
included.  He added that the recommendations from the Scrutiny Committee’s 
Leisure and Tourism review were also not included.    

The same Member suggested that the budget should be increased by a further 
£50k per year, and that the £250k budget should be over 3 years instead of 5 
years, and raised concerns for action in the longer-term.  Finally he requested that 
the detail of the Visitor Economy Strategy should be further considered before it 
was adopted.  In response, the Cabinet Member for Regeneration acknowledged 
the points that were raised and said that historically Leisure and Tourism had not 
been sufficiently funded to help balance the books.  He added that whilst Swale did 
not have major tourist attractions, realistic achievement targets had been set and 
he did not wish to delay the adoption of the strategy.



Cabinet 7 February 2018 

- 478 -

A Member referred to the wealth of natural assets in the Borough and asked how 
the £250k would be monitored?  She added that walking and cycling in the Borough 
should be a major part of the framework.  In response, the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration drew attention to paragraph 3.2 on page 48 of the report.  A 
discussion ensued around the marketing of global and more local tourism and the 
Cabinet Member agreed that marketing needed to be looked at carefully.

A Member welcomed the document and the assurances that the PDRC 
recommendations would be included.  He thanked the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and praised the PDRC.  In response, the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and the Vice-Chairman-in-the-Chair, thanked the Head of Economy 
and Community Services and the Economy and Community Services Manager for 
their work on the strategy.

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair suggested that the process of recommendations 
from PDRC to Cabinet should be considered in more depth.

Resolved:

(1)   That the Visitor Economy Framework 2018-2023 be adopted.
(2)  That funding of £250,000 from the shared business rates pool with Kent 
County Council be used to contribute to the delivery of the framework.

476 LANDHOLDINGS REVIEW - SALE OF VARIOUS SITES 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the report which 
sought approval to dispose of freehold sites by auction.  The Cabinet Member 
explained that that the sites had been considered for development by the Council 
but this was not appropriate.

In response to a Member’s question on encouraging the use of self-build at the 
sites, the Chief Executive explained that whilst this would be encouraged, the best 
possible price at auction would be sought and there was no control over the highest 
bidder.  He added that the nature of the site did lend itself to an individual approach.

A Cabinet Member welcomed the report, referred to the footpath access point and 
was pleased that longstanding lessees could bid on the land.

A Member asked whether PSP Facilitating Ltd, who SBC had entered into a joint 
partnership with in 2016, were interested in pursing development of the land and 
whether building social housing had been considered?  In response, the Chief 
Financial Officer explained that it was not economically viable to develop on this 
site but another site was being considered.  He added that the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Wellbeing was looking at additional social housing elsewhere in the 
Borough.



Cabinet 7 February 2018 

- 479 -

Resolved:

(1)  That, on behalf of the Council, Cabinet agrees in principle to dispose of 
the freehold of the site by auction at the reserve prices agreed with the 
auctioneers set out in Appendix III.
(2) That the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance be authorised to finalise the terms and 
the Head of Legal Services be authorised to complete the necessary legal 
formalities in due course.

477 MINUTES OF THE SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY BUILDING CONTROL JOINT 
COMMITTEE 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the South Thames Gateway 
Building Control Joint Committee held on 7 December 2017.

Resolved:

(1) That the resolutions from the South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Joint Committee of 7 December 2017 be noted.

478 MINUTES OF THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation 
Board meeting held on 18 December 2017

Resolved:

(1) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 406, 407, 408, 409, 410 and 411 
be noted.

479 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:
(1) That under Section 100 (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: Paragraph 3: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

480 SALE OF LAND AT MINSTER CLIFFS ESTATE 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the report which 
sought approval to transfer land at Minster Cliffs.  

A Member asked whether any adjacent properties, that might provide access to the 
site, had been marketed?  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
agreed to find out.



Cabinet 7 February 2018 

- 480 -

Members discussed the topology of the site and the ratio of the financial split.  The 
Chief Executive advised that the valuation had been undertaken and was in 
accordance with the RICS red book.

Resolved:

(1)  That, on behalf of the Council, Cabinet agrees to transfer the freehold 
interest in its land at Minster Cliffs Estate forming part of the proposed 
development site for the sum agreed.
(2) That the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance be authorised to finalise the terms and 
the Head of Legal Services be authorised to complete the necessary legal 
formalities in due course.

481 APPENDIX I: SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY BUILDING CONTROL 
PARTNERSHIP - BUSINESS PLAN 2018 - 21 - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

There was no discussion on this item.

482 APPENDIX II: SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY BUILDING CONTROL 
PARTNERSHIP - SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2018 - 21 - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

There was no discussion on this item.

483 LANDHOLDINGS REVIEW - SALE OF VARIOUS SITES - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

There was no discussion on this item.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


